ORDINANCE NO. 2021-21

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 8 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS, 1975, ENTITLED "TRAFFIC" AS IT PERTAINS TO PARKING TIME LIMITS

WHEREAS streets are primarily used for transportation and short-term parking, not for long-term parking; and

WHEREAS residential areas provide parking for commercial establishments generating traffic congestion; and

WHEREAS it is the desire of the Board of Commissioners to set time limits for parking on the streets of the Borough, create more parking availability, and lessen traffic in residential areas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Chapter 8 of the Borough Code of the Borough of Harvey Cedars, Section 8-3.5 entitled "Parking Time Limited on Certain Streets" is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Section 8-3. entitled "Parking Time Limited" as follows:

8-3.5 Parking Time Limited. No person shall park a vehicle in any one spot upon any of the streets or parts of streets within the Borough for longer than seven (7) consecutive days other than directly in front of the person's own property.

No person shall park a vehicle for longer than the time limit shown in Schedule IV at any time between the hours listed in Schedule IV of any day upon any of the streets or parts of streets described in Schedule IV attached to and made a part of this chapter.

Section 2. Chapter 8 of the Borough Code of the Borough of Harvey Cedars, Schedule IV is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

West 80th Street, North Side, parking spaces adjacent to the Borough property, Time Limit 3 hours

- <u>Section 3.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- <u>Section 4</u>. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions.
- <u>Section 5</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption after publication in accordance with law.

ADOPTED ON: December 3, 2021